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COUNCIL VARIANCE STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP 
Applicant:   LDG Development, LLC 
   c/o Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq. 
   17 S. High Street, Ste. 700 
   Columbus, Ohio 43215 
   laura@comeklaw.com 
   614.560.1488 
 
Owners:  Great Southern Shoppers City Inc 
   250 Civic Center Dr. # 500 
   Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 
Address:  4025 S. High St.  
Parcel Nos.:  010-260465, 510-2604ά4 
Zoning Districts: LC4  
Date:   April 26, 2022 

 
 This Statement is provided in support of the Applicant’s Council Variance (CV) Application.  
 
 This application for CV, rather than a full rezoning, is sought in accordance with City of Columbus application 
policy for affordable housing projects requiring zoning. Due to the Ohio Housing Finance Agency (OHFA) funding 
programs and the need for basic zoning approvals for application deadlines in late summer and early fall 2022, the 
Applicant is utilizing the City’s two-step process for affordable housing developers, driven by funding application 
deadlines (often short time frames associated therewith) and the uncertainty of funding to consummate planned 
projects. The Applicant will proceed with this “Step One” to confirm the uses and density as set forth here. After the 
funding grants are awarded, and if the project is funded, the Applicant will file a full rezoning of the property to address 
issues relative to zoning and development standards, i.e., “Step Two.” 
 

The site is 7.6 +/- acres and being Franklin County Auditor Tax Parcels 010-260465, 510, 260454, located on the 
west side of South High Street, north of I-270. The site is zoned LC4, Limited Commercial (Ordinance 0506-01, passed 
April 2, 2001, Z00-083) and is undeveloped.  
 

Until funding is secured, rezoning the site to a residential district will create a hardship on the current property 
owner as the property won't be purchased by applicant without (OHFA) funding. This variance request will not impair 
an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties, unreasonably increase congestion on public streets, increase 
the risk of fire, nor endanger the public health, safety or welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Columbus. The multi-
family development will provide needed affordable housing consistent with City of Columbus objectives for 
development of affordable housing.  
 
 The Applicant seeks the following variances, individually and in the aggregate: 
 

 CCC Section 3355 (prior C4 code) and 3356 (current C4 code) - to vary the development standards of Ordinance 
0506-01, passed April 2, 2001, Z00-083. 

 CCC Section 3355.02 (prior section) and 3356.03 (current code) - to allow apartment residential development, up 
to three hundred units, with associated amenities and green space on Site. 

 Ordinance 0506-01 passed April 2, 2001, Z00-083 - to allow the apartment residential uses within the established 
110 ft. height district. 

 CCC Section 3356.11 and Ordinance 0506-01, passed April 2, 2001, Z00-083 - to allow a fifty-foot building setback 
from S. High Street. 

 CCC Section 3312.21 (B) and Ordinance 0506-01, passed April 2, 2001, Z00-083 - to eliminate screening 
requirements along the south property line (facing I-270) as otherwise set forth in Ordinance 0506-01. 

 CCC Section 3312.49 - to reduce required parking for apartment residential developments from 1.5 spaces per 
unit to 1.1 spaces per unit. 
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 CCC Section 3312.21(A) - to reduce the number of required parking lot islands to not more than twenty.  Trees 
from the unconstructed islands to be re-distributed throughout the Site. 

 CCC Section 3355.09 (prior C4) and 3356.11 - to allow internal parcels to have zero parking and paving setbacks, 
as well as cross access easements for vehicular and pedestrian traffic. 

 CCC Section 3321.07(A) – To allow a drive aisle between a required building line and a street line. 
 
 

The variances are not significant given the intensity of current commercial use permitted versus the multi-family 
housing as proposed. Furthermore, the site location, topo of the site and surrounding areas, as well as the significant 
existing buffers and screening that occur naturally, the variances are technical and not a reduction from actual standards 
to obtain the same level of green area, buffers/landscaping. 
 

There are no adverse effects to adjacent landowners – if anything the inclusion of affordable housing to a site 
that has sat vacant for more than twenty years since being zoned meets a significant need in the area. There is no effect 
on the delivery of governmental services. 
 

The Applicant cannot feasibly obviate the use variance – but would note that residential is already permitted in 
the LC4 district if “above” the commercial uses as permitted herein. 
 
 For these reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests approval of these variances. 
 
 
     Respectfully submitted, 
  
 
     Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq.                                                                  

      
     Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq. 
     17 S. High St., Ste 700 
     Columbus, Ohio 43215 
     Phone: 614.560.1488 
     Laura@comeklaw.com    
     Counsel for Applicant 
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Laura MacGregor Comek 

17 S High St. Ste 700 
Columbus, OH 43215 

 

 

LDG Development LLC 
1469 S. 4th St. 

Louisville, Ky 40208 
Attn: Zac Linsky 

 

Far South Columbus AC 
Robert Patterson 
2664 Diane Place  

Columbus, OH 43207 
 

Far South Columbus AC 
Michael Walker 

926 Tellega Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43207 

 
Bd. Of Park Commrs. 

1069 W. Main St. 
Westerville, Oh 43081 

 
Great Southern Shoppers City INC 

250 Civic Ctr. Drive #500 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Lowe’s Home Centers Inc. 
PO Box 1111 

North Wilkesboro, NC 28656 
 

Lowe’s Home Centers Inc. 
1000 Lowe’s Blvd. 

Mooresville, NC 28117 
 

George Kontogiannis 
400 S. 5th St. Ste 400 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Carmen and Mark Gilmore 
4006 S. High St. 

Columbus, OH 43207 
 

Deible Real Estate LLC 
6696 Lakeview Cir. 

Canal Winchester, OH 43110 
 

D&F Lease LLC 
8836 Lithopolis Rd. NW 

Canal Winchester, OH 43110 
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Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, Section 16, Township 4, Range 22 of Congress 
Lands, now being part of lands conveyed to Michael H. Finnell and Patricia F. Kulha of record as recorded in Official 
Record 19034 H05 & G12 97 (All deed references refer to records of the Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio) and 
further bounded and described as follows: 
 
Commencing at the intersection of the original centerline of South High Street (State Route 23) (variable R/W) and 
centerline of Obetz Road (60’ R/W), as shown on the ODOT Location Plan, FRA-23-0.00-5.37; THENCE S. 18 deg. 29 
min. 07 sec. W., along said original centerline, a distance of 5.02 feet to an angle point; THENCE S. 17 deg. 56 min. 07 
sec. W, continuing along said original centerline of S.R. 23, a distance of 173.11 feet to a PK nail set; Thence continuing 
along said original centerline of S.R. 23, a distance of 173.11 feet to a PK nail set; Thence continuing along said original 
centerline S. 17 deg. 56 min. 07 sec. W, a distance of 456.46 feet to a PK nail set; Thence N. 72 deg. 04 min. 17 sec. W, 
a distance of 107.18 feet to the westerly right of way (R/W) of S.R. 23 and the beginning the limited access right of way 
(LA-R/W) of said S.R. 23 as shown by ODOT plan set FRA-200-9.46, to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; Thence S. 28 
deg. 39 min. 12 sec. W., along said LA-R/W, a distance of 270.06 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set, said point being 
the principal place of beginning of the parcel herein described; 
 
Course No. 1 – Thence S. 28 deg. 39 min. 12 sec. W, along said LA-R/W, a distance of 35.28 feet to a capped 5/8” iron 
rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 2 – Thence S. 17 deg. 55 min. 43 sec. W, along said LA-R/W, a distance of 400.00 feet to a capped 5/8” iron 
rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 3 – Thence N. 71 deg. 40 min. 38 sec. W., leaving said LA-R/W, a distance of 231.26 feet to a capped 5/8” 
iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 4 – Thence N. 18 deg. 19 min. 22 sec. E., a distance of 11.28 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 5 – Thence N. 71 deg. 40 min. 38 sec. W., a distance of 570.61 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 6 – Thence N. 18 deg. 19 min. 22 sec. E., a distance of 391.47 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 7 – Thence S. 71 deg. 40 min. 38 sec. E., a distance of 337.50 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 8 – Thence N. 18 deg. 19 min. 22 sec. E., a distance of 38.00 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 9 – Thence S. 71 deg. 40 min. 38 sec. E., a distance of 194.78 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 10 – Thence S. 18 deg. 19 min. 22 sec. W., a distance of 19.40 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 11 – Thence S. 77 deg. 38 min. 29 sec. E., a distance of 128.60 feet to a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set; 
 
Course No. 12 – Thence S. 71 deg. 40 min. 38 sec. E., a distance of 145.26 feet to the principal place of beginning on the 
westerly line of LA-R/W of S.R. 23 and a capped 5/8” iron rebar pin set, containing 7.6019 acres (approximately 4.5314 
acres within tax district 510 and 3.0705 acres within tax district 010), according to a survey done in January 2001, by 
Scott A. Landgraf, P.S. #8085, be the same more or less, but subject to all legal highways and easements of record.  
Bearings cited within the above description are to an assumed meridian and indicate angles only. 
 
The intent of this document is to split a 7.6019 acre parcel of land from lands conveyed to Michael H. Finnell and Patricia 
F. Kulha, of record. 
 
T-K Engineering & Design Group, Inc. 
 
Parcel II: 
 
Together with the rights of utilities, ingress and egress as contained in the Reciprocal Easement and Common Area 
Agreement of record in Instrument 200202010030709.  

https://online2.stewart.com/DownloadDocument.aspx?DocumentID=162849261
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Floodplain Map 



 Scioto Southland Plan (2007)  
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